called the efficient price of CO2, which is the price at which the necessary cumulative reduction
in CO2 emissions is achieved at the lowest costs (PBL, 2016). PBL and CPB distinguish three
scenarios: a high-reduction scenario, a low-reduction scenario, and a two-degree temperature
increase scenario.

According to PBL (2016), by 2050 the efficient price is equal to the ETS price of a ton of CO2
emissions, as all economic actors fall under the ETS. In the high-reduction scenario, the efficient
price is 160 euros per ton of CO2 in 2050; in the low-reduction scenario it is 40 euros per ton;
and in the two-degree policy target it ranges from 200 to 1000 euros per ton. The discounted
net present value is calculated using a discount rate of 3.5%.10 For the year 2018, the
corresponding figures are 53 euros per ton of CO2 for the high-reduction scenario, 13 euros per
ton of CO2 for the low-reduction scenario, and 60 to 300 euros per ton for the two-degree
policy target. Table 4.4.7 presents the net present value per ton of carbon (C) in 2013 thru 2020.

10 Normally, this discount rate is 3%. PBL/CPB argue that a higher discount rate is warranted because the growth
potential of economies in Southern and Eastern Europe is higher (Aalbers, Renes & Romijn, 2017, p. 10).

Natural Capital Accounting in the Netherlands - Technical report 2022 42

Note that these prices are per ton of carbon. The efficient prices per ton of CO2 should be
converted with a conversion factor to the efficient carbon (C) prices per ton,

Table 4.4.7 The efficient carbon price for the Netherlands: net present value per ton of carbon in
2013-2020

high-reduction

scenario
low-reduction

scenario

2°-scenario
lower

boundary

2°-scenario
upper

boundary
2013 164 41 205 1026
2014 170 42 212 1062
2015 176 44 220 1099
2016 182 46 228 1138
2017 188 47 235 1177
2018 195 49 244 1219
2019 202 50 252 1261
2020 209 52 261 1305

Source: PBL (2018).

CE Delft takes the high-reduction scenario as the central scenario (between low and 2°-
scenario). In this report we follow CE Delft’s recommendation of the high-reduction scenario
resulting in a carbon price of 209 euro per ton in 2020 (equivalent to 57 euro per ton CO2).

4.4.4 Pollination - physical

Definition and scope

Pollination services are the ecosystem contributions by wild pollinators to the fertilization of
crops that maintains or increases the abundance and/or diversity of other species that
economic units use or enjoy. Crop pollination is a regulating service defined as the fertilization